was 1.52%, this was due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

In 2022, licensed companies decreased to 1.69%. In 2023 there was an increase of 1.92%, but 
when compared to 2021 there was a decrease in companies that had permits to use parts of 
provincial roads. Overall from 2020-2023, there were 111 (One Hundred Eleven) companies 
with permits for the utilization of provincial road parts or 1.92%, compared to the number of 
companies without permits of 5,661 (Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty One). This shows the 
very low number of companies that have permits for the utilization of parts of provincial roads. 

The Role of the Banten Provincial Government in Overcoming Problems with Permits for 

Utilization of Road Sections 

To address the problem of unlicensed road utilization that has led to a decline in road quality in